
PRE-BID CLARIFICATIONS / AMENDMENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE QUERIES RAISED BY 
PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS IN THE PRE-BID MEETING HELD ON 02.05.2018, 11.00 A.M IN 
THE CONFERENCE HALL OF OSMCL FOR THE TENDER FOR SUPPLY & FABRICATION OF 
MOBILE BLOOD COLLECTION VAN  & DENTAL VAN ON TURNKEY BASIS  
Bid Ref. No.: OSMCL/2018-19/EQP-BCDV/04 

The tender was published in: 

English Daily  

1. The Times of India 

2. The Indian Express 

Odia Daily 

3. The Dharitri 

4. The Sambad 

5. E-tender portal 

6. OSMCL Website 

 Total No. of prospective bidders/ representatives present in the pre-bid meeting are nine 

(09). Written requests made by the prospective bidders on a later date are also taken into 

consideration. 

 The queries raised by the prospective bidders on the above mentioned tender references 

were thread barely discussed.  

 The recommendations on commercial terms & conditions, technical specifications and pre-bid 

amendments with justifications are as listed below and are unanimously accepted by the 

committee : 

Sl. Queries raised by the prospective bidders Clarifications/ Amendments in response to the queries. 

 Queries regarding Techno-Commercial terms of Tender 

1 
Distributor may be allowed to participate as out of 
state fabricators are not willing to participate in 
tender. 

No Change 
Clarified that as per Clause no.5.2.2 Only, the bidders 
who have prior experience in fabricating advanced 
composite based non metallic product in automotive 
vehicle interiors like FRP or GRP or ABS in respective 
application domain of ambulance or blood collection van or 
any other clinical van are eligible to participate. 

2 
Authorisation format for vehicle manufacturer may 
be changed as they are unwilling to give in the 
tender format. 

Amended 
The authorisation for original vehicle manufacturer has 
been revised and attached here as Annexure-A (Shall 
be referred as format T6-A as per tender document). 
Hence the bidders have to give the authorisation from the 
principal vehicle manufacture in the specified format only. 
However the bidder has also to submit the authorization in 
the prescribed format-T6 in the tender for medical 
equipments. 

3 
Base vehicle may be purchased and provided by 
OSMCL. 

No Change 

4 

Clause no. 5.1.1 
Delivery period for the whole vehicle may be 120 
days from the date of approval of prototype 
approval instead of 60 days. 

Amended 
Delivery period for the all the vehicles (for both blood 
collection van & dental van) shall be 90 days from the 
date of approval of prototype vehicle. However 
prototype vehicles (for both blood collection van & 



dental van) shall be made ready by the supplier within 
45 days from the date of purchase order.  

5 
Clause no. 5.1.1 
Pre-despatch inspection of prototype vehicle may 
be done at factory site of the fabrication work. 

Amended 
The pre-despatch inspection of prototype vehicle shall 
be conducted at factory of the fabricator/bidder within 
45 days of date of purchase order. However supplier 
has to be give prior intimation of the readiness of the 
prototype vehicle and arrange to & fro logistics of the 
inspection members (3 to 4 members) from OSMC 
office to Factory site. 

6 

Clause no. 5.1.2 
CMC for the base vehicle may be fixed as per the 
OEM standards & norms and wear & tear items 
may be excluded from the scope of CMC. 

Amended 
Clarified that, the bidder has to undertake and provide 
warranty for 3 years and CMC for subsequent 3 years after 
the warranty period for the whole vehicle including the base 
vehicle, fabrication and medical equipments. However, for 
the base vehicle, the bidder has to give warranty & 
CMC as per OEM standards and norms and all 
consumables are excluded from the scope of warranty 
& CMC. 

7 
Clause no. 5.1.7 
Time of making payment may be within 15 days 
from submission of documents instead of 30 days. 

No Change 

8 

Clause no. 5.2.3 
The bidder may have the annual average turnover 
of 40% of the estimated value of procurement. 
Or 
Turnover may be reduced to Rs.3 Crore or more. 

Amended 
The average annual turnover criteria of the bidder 
should be Rs.5 Crores or more in last three financial 
years i.e. 2014-15, 2015-16 & 2016-17. 

9 
Whether bid document fee can be paid through 
bank guarantee may be clarified. 

Clarified 
The bid document fee shall have to be furnished in form of 
DD only and EMD can be given in for of DD or BG as per 
the specified format only. 

10 
Payment in advance for the base vehicle and 
fabrication against equivalent bank guarantee may 
be paid. 

No Change 
Clarified that no advance in any form shall be paid to the 
successful bidder during award of contract. 

11 

Clause no. 6.29.2 
Payment may be released against pre-despatch 
inspection without any linkage to the internal 
documents of the departments and 10% payment 
not to link with satisfactory working certificate as 
performance security has already been furnished 
in lieu. 

No Change 

12 
Clause no. 6.35.5 
Payment through inland letter of credit as a mode 
of payment with the same terms and conditions. 

No Change 

13 

Clause no. 6.42.5 
Under liquidated damage, penalty may be 
deducted in 0.5% per week instead of 1% per 
week. 

No Change 

Technical Specification (Blood Collection Van) 

1 Base Vehicle: 
Single co-driver seating arrangement may be 
asked with similar safety, functionality and 
ergonomics as of driver for 2nos. of co-drivers.  

Amended 
The co-drivers seating arrangement for 2 persons 
except driver should be with similar safety and 
ergonomics as of driver seat. 



2 Base Vehicle: 
In M category cowl chassis, cabin may be fitted by 
bidder. So OEM door may not be possible. 

Amended 
In case of M category cowl chassis, the OEM door shall 
have to be fitted by supplier. 

3 The thickness of steel for inter frame work may be 
reduced to 1.5 to 2mm instead of 4mm as the 
gross weight of vehicle may be heavier. 

No Change 

4 

AC System: 
The cooling capacity of AC system may be 6.5KW 
instead of 9KW as the compartment is remaining 
same and the ducting may be free flowing units. 

Amended 
The cooling capacity of separate generator driven AC 
system should be atleast 6.5KW with matching 
compressor and condenser and should be free flow 
type. However the engine driven AC system should 
also supply cooling to both driver cabin and blood 
donor couch compartment through ducting or free flow 
units during vehicle movement. 

5 Electrical Distribution: 
The vehicle may be provided with Shore power or 
external electrical power supply unit to operate 
during stationary condition. 

Amended 
The vehicle should be provided with shore power 
sockets or external electrical points to provide power 
supply from external power supply units. 

6 

Technical Specification of Blood Collection 
Monitor & Blood Donor Couch 
The IEC certificate may be removed as it attracts 
the foreign manufacturer only, for which service 
availability is difficult.  

No Change 

Technical Specification (Mobile Dental Van) 

1 

The new interior dimension of the dental van may 
be limited to 7.5ft.height and 8ft. width as the 
same will have suitable and convenient for 
operation of dental van. 

Amended 
The interior dimension of the dental van should be 
220cm height, 250cm width and minimum 900 cm 
length. 

2 
External & Internal Panelling: 
The internal & external panelling of the dental van 
may be made as per the blood collection van. 

No Change 

3 
Exterior Lighting: 
Ambulance siren and flash lights may not be 
required for such kind of vehicle. 

Amended 
Ambulance siren and flash lights need not be placed in 
the vehicle. 

4 
Undercarriage: 
Size of storage area for portable dental chair and 
foldable table need to be specified. 

Amended 
Portable dental chair (1no.) and foldable table (1no.) 
should be in the scope of supplier. Hence size to be 
provided as per the need of folded size provided with 
locking arrangement. 

5 
Tent: 
The tent of dismountable type or retractable type 
and manual or motorised type may be specified. 

Amended 
The vehicle shall be provided with sturdy and 
integrated motorised awning as per the suitable 
dimension as specified in the blood collection van. 
However the tent walls is not required. 

6 
Portable Dental X-ray or lesser mA unit may be 
asked. 

No Change 

7 
Mobile Oxygen stand may be excluded from the 
scope of supply. 

Amended 
Mobile stand for Oxygen cylinder is not required 
however two (2) nos. of “D” type aluminium cylinders 
of 5ltr.capacity with face mask (each for adult & infant) 
should be provided and fixed in the dental van near the 
dental chairs.  

8 The material of the cabinet may be of modern non Amended 



metallic type instead of metallic as it will have 
sharp edges. 

The material of the cabinet should be of modern 
automotive grade material with machine formed 
surface and should be easy to clean. 

9 
The wash basin sink & tap of other approved 
grade material may be asked instead of stainless 
steel. 

No Change 

10 
Dust free blinds and curtains may not be possible. 
Material type need to be specified. 

Amended 
Good quality vertical blinds and curtains to be 
provided which should be easy to clean and maintain. 

11 
Locking provision for battery and other external 
equipment and anti theft alarm system may not be 
provided.  

Amended 
The battery, doors and other external equipments kept 
underneath the vehicle should be provided with 
suitable lock & key provision. Anti theft alarm is not 
required. 

 

N.B: 

1. The amendments mentioned above are to be treated as amendments in the 

technical specification(s) and term(s) and condition(s) of the above tender 

reference. All other technical specifications and terms conditions remain unchanged. 

2. Since any text in the price BOQ can’t be changed in the e-tender portal, the 

amendments mentioned in the specifications above are to be treated as amendments 

in the price bid/ BOQ also. 

 

3. Bidders shall submit any query or observation or representation on uploaded 

technical bids within 7 days of opening of Technical Bid. Bidders can submit their 

queries or observations or representations for their quoted items through email: 

proc.osmcl.od@nic.in or at OSMCL office. The query or observation or representation 

submitted must be supported with the letter from the principal manufacturer for the 

respective items along with supporting documents justifying their claims. No 

representations shall be entertained by the Tender Inviting Authority after 07 days 

of Technical bid opening. The Tender Inviting Authority may at its discretion accept 

or reject the representation and the decision of the Tender Inviting Authority shall 

be final and shall be binding on all bidders participating in this bid. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sd/ 

Managing Director 

OSMC 



Annexure-A 

Format – T6-A 
(To be submitted in Part – I Technical Bid) 

MANUFACTURERôS AUTHORISATION FORM 

(to be submitted in a letterhead of OEM ï for Base Vehicle) 

No.             Dated:  

 

To 

 The Managing Director 

 Odisha State Medical Corporation Ltd, Odisha 

 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

Bid Reference No : 

1. We éééééééééééééé (name of the OEM) are the original manufacturers of 

the vehicle (Make:_________ and Model:________________) having registered office at 

éééé.. (full address with telephone number/fax number & email ID and website), having 

factories at ______________ and ____________(Name of the OEM) hereby authorize 

M/s._________________ (Name and address of bidder) to supply, fabricate and sign the 

contract with you against the above bid no. 

2. We also hereby undertake that the supplied vehicle shall be in new condition and of 2018 

model and also conforms to emission norms of BS IV requirements. 

3. We also hereby undertake to provide service and maintenance during the warranty period 

and subsequent extended warranty period as per the standard norms for the period 

specified by the bidder in the above tender reference. 

4. We also hereby declare that we have the sufficient stock of spares and consumables as 

required during the performance of the vehicle for a period of 6 years from date of 

purchase of vehicle. 

         

  (Name) 

 for and on behalf of M/s.____________ 

Date:                  

 (Name of manufacturers)       Seal 

Place:  

      

Note: This letter of authority should be on the letterhead of the manufacturing concern and should 

be signed by a person competent and having the power of attorney to bind the manufacturer. 


